 Financing liabilities (Note 5.2.),

 CCIRS and IRS not designated for hedge accounting (Note 7.2.).

Market risk (currency and interest rate risk) is monitored by the Group through sensitivity analysis and VaR measurement. VaR (value

at risk) means that the maximum loss arising from a change in the market (fair) value will not exceed that value over the next n

business days, given a specified probability level (e.g. 99%). VaR is estimated using the variance-covariance method.

Items bearing variable-rate interest expose the Group to the risk of interest rate movements causing changes in cash flows associated

with a given item by affecting interest income/expense recognised in profit or loss. Items bearing fixed-rate interest expose the Group

to the risk of fair value changes. However, since the items are measured at amortised cost (save for derivatives), any such change

has no impact on their carrying amounts or on profit or loss.

The table below presents key items exposed to interest rate risk, and an analysis of the Group's sensitivity to interest rate movements

affecting items bearing variable-rate interest, which the Group considers reasonably possible as at the reporting date.

  2020  2019

Carrying
amount

Balances
bearing

interest at
variable

rate

Interest
rate change
by +20 bps

Interest rate
change by -20

bps

Carrying
amount

Balances
bearing

interest at
variable

rate

Interest rate
change by

+30 bps

Interest rate
change by -30

bps

Cash and cash equivalents Note 5.4. 7,098 4,753 10 (10)  3,037 1,767 5 (5)

CIRS not designated for hedge accounting
(assets)

Note 7.2 - - - -  90 1,001

CIRS not designated for hedge accounting
(liabilities) Note 7.2. (45) 1,680 - -  - - - -

Financing liabilities Note 5.2. 4,178 2,270 (5) 5  6,746 5,091 (15) 15

Effect after hedge accounting   5 (5)   (10) 10

7.3.3 Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is defined as the risk of inadequate liquidity restricting the Group's ability to finance its capital requirements or the risk of structural

excess liquidity adversely affecting profitability of the Group's business.

The main objective of the liquidity risk management is to monitor and plan the Group's liquidity on a continuous basis. Liquidity is

monitored through at least 12-month projections of future cash flows, which are updated once a month. The Group reviews the actual

cash flows against projections at regular intervals, which comprises an analysis of unmet cash-flow targets, as well as the related